

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 612/2014

RAMONA PALIT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARINDAM PALIT

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

As per Office Report dated 18-01-2017, service is complete on the sole respondent but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

This petition under Section 25 of the Civil Procedure Code read with Order XLI of the Supreme Court Rules, 2013 has been filed by the petitioner (the wife) for transfer of proceedings in Matrimonial Suit No.19 of 2014 titled as "Arindam Palit vs. Ramona Palit Nee Roy" pending before the Court of 1st Additional District Judge at Alipore (West Bengal) to the Family Court, Saket, New Delhi.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and taking into consideration the grounds taken in the transfer petition, we direct transfer of the aforesaid case pending before the Court of 1st Additional District Judge at Alipore (West Bengal) to the Family Court, Saket, New Delhi.

Let the record of the case be transferred without delay.

The Transfer Petition is allowed in the afore-stated terms.

.....J
(PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE)

.....J
(ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN)

NEW DELHI;
19TH JANUARY, 2017.

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 612/2014

RAMONA PALIT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARINDAM PALIT

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 19/01/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, AOR
Mr. Rohit Singh, Adv.
Shriya Raj Chauhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)